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Municipal Employees – Retirement – Retirement Incentive Programs - Municipalities - Colbert County

A municipality may establish, with municipal funds, a retirement incen​tive program for municipal employ​ees if done pursuant to a written plan that specifies how the payments will be treated.

Dear Mr. Kelly:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Sheffield.

QUESTION


May the City of Sheffield offer its employ​ees with 25 years of service a one-time retire​ment incentive?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


An initial factual question that must be addressed is whether the city is offering a retirement bonus or a retirement incentive.  Section 68 of the Constitution of Alabama prohibits the payment of extra compensa​tion to a public officer or employee after services have been rendered.  ALA. CONST. art. IV, § 68.  Section 94 of the Constitution of Alabama prohibits the granting of public money or a thing of value to an individ​ual, association, or corporation. ALA. CONST. art. IV, § 94.  Generally, sections 68 and 94 prohibit a municipality from giving bonuses or pay​ments to employees after services have been rendered.  This Office has previously held, however, that a retirement bonus may be made to employees if it is treated as a regular part of an employee’s compensation and made pursuant to a written, specified personnel policy adopted by the municipality.  Opinion to Honorable Palmer Norris, City Attorney, Gar​dendale, dated March 30, 1989, A. G. No. 89-00225.  


This Office has also held that a local school board may use local funds to establish retirement incentive programs.  Opinion to Honorable Constance A. Aune, Board of School Commissioners of Mobile County, dated October 30, 1986, A. G. No. 87-00032.  In that opinion we stated:


With regard to whether or not such a retirement incentive program would violate Sec​tion 68, Constitution of Alabama, 1901, it is our opinion that it would not.  That section refers to compensation after the work has been done or for increases or decreases in compensation during term of office.  The funds you describe would not be compensation in either sense described in section 68.  Nor is it a bonus.  It is legal con​sideration offered to an employee in exchange for his surrender of his right to continued employ​ment.  

Id. at 2.  Similarly, a municipality may use municipal funds to establish a retirement incentive program for its employees.  


Based upon the foregoing, regardless of whether the payment is called a bonus or an incentive, the program should be implemented pur​suant to a written plan that specifies how the payments will be treated.  You have informed this Office that the City of Sheffield participates in the State Employees Retirement System.  Any incentive program estab​lished by the City should not conflict with the rules and regulations of the Retirement System.

CONCLUSION


A municipality may establish, with municipal funds, a retirement incentive program for municipal employees if done pursuant to a written plan that specifies how the payments will be treated.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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